## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Revenue

286

No.Rev.B.A.(3)- 5/2018.

## Dated:Shimla-2, NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to amend Chapter 28 of the Himachal Pradesh Land Records Manual, 1992 notified vide notification No.Rev. (LR) A (58)/89 dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 1992 and substituted vide notification No. Rev.B.A.(3)-1/2004-Vol-I dated 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2012, 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, 18.4.2016 and notification of even number 26.03.2019 as follows:-

## In para 28.5, after sub-para (8-A), the following shall be added:-

"8-B The State Government has prescribed its own income limit and exclusion criteria for extending the benefit of reservation under Economically Weaker Sections (EWSs) which are different from the criteria prescribed by the Government of India. Besides this the B.P.L Families (subject to production of valid certificate issued by competent authority and countersigned by the Block Development officer and supplemented by the non-SC/ST/OBC certificate issued by the competent authority) have also been made eligible for the 10% EWSs reservation in Class-1 to Class-IV direct recruitment posts. The Certificate of Income & Assets for Economically Weaker Sections (EWSs) other than SC/ST. & OBCs, in such a case shall be issued by an officer not below the rank of Naib Tehsildar/Tehsildar concerned on the prescribed format (copy of which is enclosed herewith) after seeking following documents:-

- (a) In addition to documents referred to in para 8, an affidavit of the applicant stating therein that the family of the applicant does not own or possess any of the following assets, irrespective of family income not more than 4 Lakh (Rupee Four Lakh only):-
- (i) More than 1 hectare of Agricultural Land in rural areas and 500 M2 land in urban areas;
- (ii) Residential flat/house of more than 2500 square feet in rural/urban arease;
- (iii) Family of income tax payee;

35

 (iv) Family of Regular/Contract employees of the Central Government, State Government, Board, Corporations and autonomous bodies and Public Sector Undertakings etc;

The Certificate will be applicable for reservation in civil posts and services in the Government of Himachal Pradesh".

By Order

(Onkar Sharma) Principal Secretary-cum-F.C.(Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above. Dated: Shimla-2, 02/07/2019Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to:-

1. The Divisional Commissioner, Shimla/Mandi/Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P.

2. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.

3. The Director, Land Records, H.P., Shimla-9.

4. The Settlement Officer, Shimla/Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.

5. The Controller, Printing and Stationery, Govt. Press, Shimla-5.

6. All the SDO (C) in H.P.

- 7. The Tehsildar (COC) to the F.C. (Appeals), Govt. of H.P.
- 8. All the Tehsildars/Naib Tehsildars in H.P.

(Rakesh Mehta) Joint Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.